Resolution No. 11 for 2023

A RESOLUTION CERTIFYING THE CITY COMPLIES WITH SECTIONS OF ORS 475B RELATED TO MARIJUANA SALES INSIDE CITY LIMITS.

WHEREAS, ORS 475B.010, the Adult and Medical Use of Cannabis Act contains the rules and regulations regarding the sale of recreational and medical marijuana in the State of Oregon, and;

WHEREAS, ORS 475B.070 establishes a license to produce marijuana, and;

WHEREAS, ORS 475B.090 establishes a license to process marijuana, and;

WHEREAS, ORS 475B.100 establishes a license for the wholesale sale of marijuana, and;

WHEREAS, ORS 475B.105 establishes a license for the retail sale of marijuana, and;

WHEREAS, Sweet Home Municipal Code (SHMC) Chapter 3.34 authorizes the sale of marijuana in the City of Sweet Home and establishes a tax of 3% on all retail sales.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City of Sweet Home hereby certifies that it allows the establishment of marijuana business under the aforementioned ORS' and further certifies the City is eligible and elects to receive revenue collected by the State for the purpose of state revenue sharing and the City's tax for fiscal year 2023-2024.

This resolution shall be effective July 1, 2023.

PASSED by the Council and approved by the Mayor this 23rd day of May 2023.

Mayor

City Manager - Ex Officio City Recorder